
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY, 10 JULY 2015 AT 9.00 AM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - 2ND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 0239283 4056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lee Hunt, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Julie Swan, UK Independence Party
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



2

3  Museums Documentation Policy (Pages 1 - 12)

Purpose of report 
To present the Portsmouth Museums Documentation Policy. 

RECOMMENDED
(1) That the draft Portsmouth Museums Documentation Policy be 

approved. 
(2) That a Documentation Plan is developed to drive the operation of 

this Policy. 

4  Portsmouth Museums Annual update (Pages 13 - 22)

Purpose of report
To review the achievements of Portsmouth Museums in 2014/15 and present 
an action plan for the year ahead.  Portsmouth Museums' operational 'plan on 
a page' is attached at Appendix 1. 

RECOMMENDED
(1) The achievements of Portsmouth Museums in 2014/15 are noted. 

(2) Work on the development phase of Transforming the D-Day 
Museum continues as a priority for the service and the round 2 
application to the Heritage Lottery Fund is submitted in October 
2015.   

(3) Assessments are obtained for the city's Natural History and the 
Edward King painting collection. 

(4) The community engagement project is developed for Paulsgrove 
High Street and funding sought.

 
(5) The family-friendly 'Children's TV' touring exhibition is delivered at 

Portsmouth Museum.

(6) Volunteers are recruited and trained to work in frontline roles to 
support paid staff and add value to the visitor experience.

(7) That the decision to award a new catering concession at Southsea 
Castle is delegated to the Director of Finance and Information 
Services and the Director of City Development and Culture 
following a financial appraisal of the proposal.

(8) Welcome Host Portsmouth Gold, or equivalent, is pursued for all 
permanent frontline staff and that we achieve the 'Great China 
Welcome' charter for all museum sites.



3

5  Library and Archives Annual Update Report 2015/16 (Pages 23 - 30)

Purpose of report 

(1) To update and inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Sport of the work carried out by the Portsmouth Library and Archive 
Services in the last twelve months, i.e. 2014/15. 

(2) To update on the activities undertaken to address the 
recommendations for action agreed in the 2014 Libraries Update 
Report.

(3) To make recommendations for additional actions to be undertaken in 
Portsmouth Libraries and Archives in line with the Business Plan for the 
period 2015/16

RECOMMENDED

(1) That the updates to the agreed actions from the Portsmouth 
Libraries Annual Update Report 2013/14, shown at 3 be noted.

(2) That the following actions and activities be carried forward from 
the 2014/15 Portsmouth Libraries Update Report to be delivered or 
continued in 2015/16:

 That Arts Council England Capital Funding be sought to develop 
the Central Library Administration block as a Literature Centre and 
IT Learning Zone.

 Develop a digital "front end” for the archive and local history 
catalogue entries to improve access to the records by the public.

 Continue to develop the health and wellbeing library offer 
including library engagement with Macmillan Cancer Support, 
development of dementia collections, vision impaired services 
and Books on Prescription.

 Increase volunteer hours with the Library and Archive Services by 
5% annually

 Continue the delivery and development of the following annual 
events:
 BookFest Book Festival
 Portsmouth History Fair
 Summer Reading Challenge
 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel and 

Longer Novel

(3) That the following recommendations be added to the Library 
Business Plan for the forthcoming year 2015/16:

 Deliver 2015/16 budget savings.



4

 Apply for and achieve Archive Accreditation with National 
Archives

 Develop and deliver the Portsmouth Short Story competition as 
part of the
BookFest Book Festival

 Explore the delivery of current archive photographic records, on-
line to improve public access.

 Explore options and undertake procurement activity with on-line 
genealogical subscription sites to deliver digitisation and access 
to specified elements of the Portsmouth Archive record. 

 Review the Mobile Library service offer and timetable

 Develop and agree a policy for the identification, safe storage and 
management of "Born Digital" archive for Portsmouth.

 Support the delivery of Universal Credits through Peoples 
Network access and staff support.

 Increase virtual library visits by 5% in the year 2015/16

 Explore the refurbishment of Cosham Library within existing 
budgets.

 Develop Friends Groups at Alderman Lacey, Cosham and North 
End Libraries

6  Archive Development and Policies (Pages 31 - 46)

Purpose of report
The report presents three policies for approval which are required for Archive 
development and accreditation: the Archives Care and Conservation Policy, 
the Archives Collections Information Policy, and the Archives Access Policy. 
The report clarifies the legislation governing provision and the standards for 
accreditation.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet member
(1) Accepts the Archives Collections Care and Conservation Policy 

for implementation.
(2) Accepts the Archives Collections Information Policy for 

implementation.
(3) Accepts the Archives Access Policy for implementation.



5

7  Universal Information Offer Workforce Development Programme (Pages 
47 - 54)

Purpose of report 

This report seeks to inform the Cabinet Member of the Society of Chief 
Libraries (SCL) digital workforce training carried out by all library staff; the 
importance of online skills and digital inclusion; the low level of digital inclusion 
and confidence in Portsmouth; the implementation of the programme through 
a series of staff training days; and the impact of the programme.

RECOMMENDED

(1) That Library staff will work with relevant departments in the city 
council and liaise with other services in the city to facilitate the 
delivery of Universal Credit. 

(2) That the Library Service will actively recruit and train volunteers, 
in autumn 2015 to assist Universal Credit applicants to open and 
manage their accounts on the library PC's.

(3) That newly-recruited library staff will undertake the Universal 
Information Offer Workforce Development Programme as part of 
their induction training.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



This page is intentionally left blank



  

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

10 July 2015 

Subject: 
 

Museums Documentation Policy  

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To present the Portsmouth Museums Documentation Policy.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2. That the draft Portsmouth Museums Documentation Policy be approved. 
 
2.2 That a Documentation Plan is developed to drive the operation of this Policy.   
  
3. Background 
 
3.1 A Documentation Policy is an essential tool as part of an effective collections 

management framework for the museums service. It states the aims and methods 
for the documentation and recording of its collections. Effective documentation of 
collections is achieved through working practices, creation and maintenance of 
electronic and paper records guided by the policy statements. 

 
3.2 The Policy provides guidance for staff and decision making in the area of collections 

documentation. It encourages public confidence in the museum as a suitable 
repository for collections items. 

 
3.3 The Documentation Policy is one of the key documents museums are required to 

submit to Arts Council England (ACE) as part of the Accreditation return.  
 
3.4 The aims of the Accreditation scheme, as laid down by ACE are: to encourage all 

museums and galleries in the UK to achieve agreed standards in how they are run, 
how they manage their collections and the experience of users. 

 
3.5 Museums are required to reapply every four or so years. It is a continuous process, 

the Accreditation standards are evolving requirements.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 They are designed to drive improvement and development within the museum 
sector so each round demands more of the applicant organisations. The service 
achieved full Accreditation for all its sites in previous applications, most recently in 
2007.  We submitted our new application in April 2015 with the Documentation 
Policy sent as a draft document. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendat
[...]
 Portsmouth Museums in 

2014/15 and present an action plan for the year ahead.  Portsmouth Museums' 
operational 'plan on a page' is attached at Appendix 1.   

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The achievements of Portsmouth Museums in 2014/15 are noted.  
 
2.2. Work on the development phase of Transforming the D-Day Museum 

continues as a priority for the service and the round 2 application to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund is submitted in October 2015.    

 
2.4 Assessments are obtained for the city's Natural History and the Edward King 

painting collection.  
 
2.5 The community engagement project is developed for Paulsgrove High Street 

and funding sought. 
  
2.6      The family-friendly 'Children's TV' touring exhibition is delivered at 

Portsmouth Museum. 
 
2.7      Volunteers are recruited and trained to work in frontline roles to support paid 

staff and add value to the visitor experience. 
 
2.8 That the decision to award a new catering concession at Southsea Castle is 

delegated to the Director of Finance and Information Services and the 
Director of City Development and Culture following a financial appraisal of the 
proposal. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.9 Welcome Host Portsmouth Gold, or equivalent, is pursued for all permanent 
frontline staff and that we achieve the 'Great China Welcome' charter for all 
museum sites. 

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 Review of 2014/15     

 
The review focuses on the recommendations made in the update presented in 2014 
as follows:  
 

3.1.1 Transforming the D-Day Museum (TDDM)   
 
Projects relating to the D-Day Museum were the priority for 2014/15:   
 
The successful outcome of the (round 1) bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund for 
funding to transform the D-Day Museum was announced in May, just in time for the 
D-Day 70 commemorations.  Museum staff are now working on the development 
phase (see 'plan on a page' at Appendix 1), with the support of a team of external 
specialists, wi
[...]
 extend the reach of the service  

Increase use of volunteers in frontline roles 
to meet savings targets 

KA2 AM Oct 2015  
Museum 
(nominal) Continue to implement IiV recommendations 

(newsletter,  links with community projects) 
Mar 2015 

8. Ensure sustainability and resilience  

Procure catering concession for Southsea 
Castle 

KA4 JS  Mar 2016 NA 
 

Generate an additional £10k through cash 
donations 

Participate in Culture of Philanthropy  
initiative  

JM Mar 2017 NA 

9. Diversify and increase workforce skills   

Pursue Welcome Host Portsmouth Gold or 
equivalent for all permanent frontline staff 

KA5 JS Mar 2016 NA 

Achieve Great China Welcome charter at all 
sites to enhance visits for this market 

Mar 2016 NA 

10.  Develop new audiences using digital technology 

Appoint digital apprentice or similar KA6 JM Sept 2015 Museum 

Audit sculpture collection in preparation for 
PCF access project  

KB Mar 2016  

 

Page 22



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

10 July 2015 

Subject: 
 

Libraries and Archives Annual Update Report 2015/16 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1 To update and inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport of the 

work carried out by the Portsmouth Library and Archive Services in the last twelve 
months, i.e. 2014/15.  

 
1.2 To update on the activities undertaken to address the recommendations for action 

agreed in the 2014 Libraries Update Report. 
 
1.3 To make recommendations for additional actions to be undertaken in Portsmouth 

Libraries and Archives in line with the Business Plan for the period 2015/16 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the updates to the agreed actions from the Portsmouth Libraries Annual 

Update Report 2013/14, shown at 3 be noted. 
 
2.2 That the following actions and activities be carried forward from the 2014/15 

Portsmouth Libraries Update Report to be delivered or continued in 2015/16: 
 

2.2.1 That Arts Council England Capital Funding be sought to develop the Central 
Library Administration block as a Literature Centre and IT Learning Zone. 

 
2.2.2 Develop a digital "front end” for the archive and local history catalogue 

entries to improve access to the records by the public. 
 
2.2.3 Continue to develop the health and wellbeing library offer including library 

engagement with Macmillan Cancer Support, development of dementia 
collections, vision impaired services and Books on Prescription. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.2.4 Increase volunteer hours with the Library and Archive Services by 5% 
 annually 
 
2.2.5 Continue the delivery and development of the following annual events: 

 

 BookFest Book Festival 

 Portsmouth History Fair 

 Summer Reading Challenge 

 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel and Longer 
Novel 

 
2.3 That the following recommendations be added to the Library Business Plan 

for the forthcoming year 2015/16: 
 
2.3.1 Deliver 2015/16 budget savings. 
 
2.3.2 Apply for and achieve Archive Accreditation with National Archives 
 
2.3.3 Develop and deliver the Portsmouth Short Story competition as part of the 
 BookFest Book Festival 

 
2.3.4 Explore the delivery of current archive photographic records, on-line to 

improve public access. 
 
2.3.5 Explore options and undertake procurement activity with on-line genealogical 

subscription sites to deliver digitisation and access to specified elements of 
the Portsmouth Archive record.  

 
2.3.6 Review the Mobile Library service offer and timetable 

 
2.3.7 Develop and agree a policy for the identification, safe storage and 

management of "Born Digital" archive for Portsmouth. 
 

2.3.8 Support the delivery of Universal Credits through Peoples Network access 
and staff support. 
 

2.3.9 Increase virtual library visits by 5% in the year 2015/16 
 

2.3.10 Explore the refurbishment of Cosham Library within existing budgets. 
 
2.3.11 Develop Friends Groups at Alderman Lacey, Cosham and North End Libraries 
  
3. Background 
 
 Below, brief update reports are provided on the works completed and the activities 

undertake for each of the agreed recommendations for action from the 2014/15 
Libraries Annual Update report 

 
3.1 Relocate the archive store to the 1st floor above Southsea Library. 
  

Page 24



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Update: This was achieved within the agreed timescale and within budget. Building 
works to create the new Archive repository on the 1st floor Southsea Library was 
completed October 2015 and the relocation of the archive from the Record Office, 
Museum Road took place November 2014.  
The services have begun delivery and volunteers and staff are working from the 
space, addressing the cataloguing backlog. A preliminary visit from National 
Archives has taken place, to assess the new repository in terms of the security, 
protection and access it affords to the city archive. The initial feedback has been 
very positive and, the service will work towards archive accreditation by the end of 
2015. 

 
3.2 That Arts Council England Capital Funding be sought to develop the Central Library 

Administration block as a Literature Centre and IT Learning Zone. 
 
 Update: This work is held over to 2015/16, awaiting clarity over the future use of 

the Central Library building and priorities for development.  
 
3.3 Develop a digital "front end” for the archive and local history catalogue entries to 

improve access to the records by enquirers locally and internationally 
. 
 Update: This work is held over to 2015/16 as the development of the repository 

space, and relocation of the archive has been the key priorities in this time period. 
The structure and presentation of the PCC website does not offer the facilities to 
deliver an accessible portal for different databases as required. . Alternatives will 
continue to be sought in 2015/16, within existing budgets.  

 
3.4 Increase volunteer hours with the Library and Archive Services by 5% annually. 
 
 Update: Volunteer hours with the services has risen from 11,410 hours or 5.9 FTE 

to 12,422 hours or 6.5 FTE, an increase of 8.9%. 
 
3.5 Continue the delivery and development of the following annual events: 

 
3.5.1 BookFest, Book Festival. Following a successful festival in October and November 

2014, this event will now move to the early Spring in response to feedback from 
attendees and event providers. The next Bookfest will take place in February/March 
2016. The event, managed by Portsmouth Library Service, is seeking higher levels 
of community involvement and more independent groups and individuals delivering 
their own literary events in the future  
 

3.5.2 Portsmouth History Fair. Two successful events have now been delivered in 2013 
and 2014, with increased attendance and breadth of offer in year two. A third 
annual event will take place in summer 2015. 
 

3.5.3 Summer Reading Challenge. This annual event continues to show a year on year 
increase in numbers, supporting children to continue reading through the long 
vacation to prevent and reverse the reading age dip that might otherwise occur. 
This initiative was reported to the Culture, Leisure and Sport Portfolio meeting 
December 2014. 

 

Page 25



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.5.4 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel and Longer Novel. The 
books awards annually engage 3,400 + children as pupil judges in these three 
events that has very high participation from local schools. .These reader 
development activities take place for year 1, ye4ar 5 and years8/9, so that pupils 
are exposed to three high level reading events during their school careers.  

 
3.6  Delivery of an e-books offer for library cus
[...]
back of the building. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

 To deliver the Libraries and Archives business plan. 

 To implement actions and work streams, facilitating access to services 

 Increase the range and breadth of residents and visitors engaging with and 
 benefiting from services. 

 Ensure that services support and address the needs of all customers, targeting 
 the most vulnerable. 

  
4.1 The reasons for the addition of each of the new recommendations for action and 
 activity added for 2014/15 is given below: 
 
4.1.1 Deliver 2015/16 savings 
 

To ensure Library and Archive spending remains within budget and delivers the 
business plan. 

 
4.1.2 Apply for and achieve Archive Accreditation with National Archives 
 

To ensure the safety and conservation of the Portsmouth City Archive, with best 
practice identified and acknowledged to ensure the archive remains within the city.  

 
4.1.3 Develop and deliver the Portsmouth Short Story competition as part of the 
 BookFest Book Festival 
 

To encourage and support the development of literary creativity in the city, in line 
with the aspiration that Portsmouth is and will continue as a city of great writers. 
 

4.1.4 Explore the delivery of current archive photographic records, on-line to 
improve public access. 

 
 To provide access and raise awareness, of the archive images and related 

resources for the benefit of those living in or near the city and an international 
audience. Digital access also avoids damage to the original source material and will 
provide opportunities for income generation.  

 
4.1.5 Explore options and undertake procurement activity with on-line genealogical 

subscription sites to deliver digitisation and access to specified elements of 
the Portsmouth Archive record.  

 
 To improve access to the information held in the archive, protect the original source 

material, raise awareness of the resources and provide opportunities for income 
generation. 

 

Page 28



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.1.6 Review the Mobile Library service offer and timetable 
 

To ensure best use is being made of this valuable resource, providing access to 
library services for the residents of Portsmouth. 
 

4.1.7 Develop and agree a policy for the safe storage and management of "Born 
Digital" archive for Portsmouth. 

 
 This is required as part of the development of policies and process to achieve 

National Archive accreditation. It is also required for the city to ensure that important 
records that exist only in a digital format are not lost to future generations.  
 

4.1.8 Support the delivery of Universal Credits through Peoples Network access 
and staff support. 

 
 Supporting digital access and “bridging the digital divide” are nationally accepted 

priorities for Library Services. (Society of Chief Librarians National Offer) Gov.uk 
now provides all government information on-line only and states that public libraries 
are places of access and support for the digitally disenfranchised. It has already 
been identified that Portsmouth has 24.8% of adult residents who have never been 
on-line, compared to the national average of 12.6%. Therefore some of the most 
vulnerable residents in Portsmouth will have difficulties in applying for Universal 
Credit and managing their account. The availability of free Peoples Network 
computers in Libraries and related staff support will make libraries a “go–to” location 
for individuals without digital access at home who will require support. This is 
accepted by the Library Service but with the caveat that staffing and resources are 
limited. 
 

4.1.9 Increase virtual library visits by 5% in the year 2015/16 
 

To ensure services to virtual visitors and those who wish to in-part access library 
and archive services digitally, support customer needs and encourage further use. 
To deliver a business plan target 

 
4.1.10 Explore the refurbishment of Cosham Library within existing budgets. 
 

[...]
ccess issues, including opening 
hours, in conjunction with feedback on the Central Library. 
 

9 Fees and Charges 

9.1 We will charge for the provision of copies in any format, and for responding to email, 
telephone and postal enquiries. 
 

10. Approval of the policy 
 

10.1 This policy was approved by Culture, Leisure and Sport Executive on […]. The 
policy will be reviewed and submitted again for approval in June 2019. 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

10 July 2015 

Subject: 
 

Universal Information Offer Workforce Development Programme 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 This report seeks to inform the Cabinet Member of the Society of Chief Libraries 
 (SCL) digital workforce training carried out by all library staff; the importance of 
 online skills and digital inclusion; the low level of digital inclusion and confidence in 
 Portsmouth; the implementation of the programme through a series of staff training 
 days; and the impact of the programme. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Library staff will work with relevant departments in the city council and liaise 

with other services in the city to facilitate the delivery of Universal Credit.  
 
2.2 That the Library Service will actively recruit and train volunteers, in autumn 

2015 to assist Universal Credit applicants to open and manage their accounts 
on the library PC's. 

 
2.3 That newly-recruited library staff will undertake the Universal Information 

Offer Workforce Development Programme as part of their induction training.
  

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Digital Challenge 
 
3.1.1 Digital skills have never been more important. Basic but vital tasks can now only be 

undertaken online, such as ap

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at her meeting held on Friday, 10 July 
2015 at 9.00 am at the Conference Room A - Civic Offices

Also Present

Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Julie Swan
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury
 

12. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

13. Declarations of Interest (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

14. Museums Documentation Policy (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND CITY 
DEVELOPMENT)

The report was introduced by Katy Ball, Collections Registrar.  

DECISIONS that: 
1) The draft Portsmouth Museums Documentation Policy be approved. 
(2) A Documentation Plan is developed to drive the operation of this 
Policy.
 

15. Portsmouth Museums Annual update (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND CITY 
DEVELOPMENT)

The report was introduced by Dr Jane Mee, Museum and Visitor Services 
Manager.  She advised that paragraphs 4.12 and 4.13 of the report should be 
ignored and deleted as these had inadvertently been left in from a previous 
report.  

Councillor Hunt referred to paragraph 3.2 of the report and raised concern on 
the 20% reduction in visits at both Portsmouth Museum and Southsea Castle 
in 2013/14 and asked what the reasons were for this and how this would be 
improved.  Dr Mee advised that due to the exhibition programme visitor 
numbers fluctuate.  Figures at Portsmouth Dockyard had also decreased last 
year and it a full explanation of this was unknown. The digital uptake had also 
had an impact on visitor numbers.  Katy Ball, Collections Registrar, added that 



2

she had attended a recent meeting of the Hampshire Solent Museums 
Development Advisory Panel, which is a conduit between the wider museum 
community and the Museum Development Programme, and many other 
museums had experienced a similar decline and some up to a 30% decline in 
visitor numbers. Councillor Hunt asked whether a report on how the Council is 
going to address this fall in numbers could be added to the next portfolio 
meeting and Councillor Symes said she would consult with officers and bring 
back a report if necessary. 

Councillor Swan referred to paragraph 4.9 and the increased involvement of 
volunteers and suggested a 'supporting local charities day' as a promotional 
event.  Officers felt this would be a great idea and advised they would 
investigate this. 

DECISIONS that: 
(1) The achievements of Portsmouth Museums in 2014/15 are noted. 
(2) Work on the development phase of Transforming the D-Day Museum 

continues as a priority for the service and the round 2 application to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund is submitted in October 2015. 

(3) Assessments are obtained for the city's Natural History and the Edward 
King painting collection. 

(4) The community engagement project is developed for Paulsgrove High 
Street and funding sought. 

(5) The family-friendly 'Children's TV' touring exhibition is delivered at 
Portsmouth Museum. 

(6) Volunteers are recruited and trained to work in frontline roles to support 
paid staff and add value to the visitor experience. 

(7)  That the decision to award a new catering concession at Southsea 
Castle is delegated to the Director of Finance and Information Services 
and the Director of City Development and Culture following a financial 
appraisal of the proposal.   

(8) Welcome Host Portsmouth Gold, or equivalent, is pursued for all 
permanent frontline staff and that we achieve the 'Great China 
Welcome' charter for all museum sites.

16. Library and Archives Annual Update Report 2015/16 (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND CITY 
DEVELOPMENT)

The report was introduced by Lindy Elliott, Library and Archive Services 
Manager. 

Councillor Swan said she was very pleased with the progress of the service 
and recognised the benefits of the mobile library. 

In response to a question regarding the locations of the mobile library, Lindy 
Elliott advised that a review of the mobile library service would take place in 
August 2015.  Some sites were exceeding expected library issues although 
there was one site which was doing less well which was the Paulsgrove/North 



3

Harbour site.  Initiatives were in place to increase visitor numbers to this 
mobile library site. 

DECISIONS

(1) That the updates to the agreed actions from the Portsmouth Libraries 
Annual Update Report 2013/14, shown at 3 be noted.

(2) That the following actions and activities be carried forward from the 
2014/15 Portsmouth Libraries Update Report to be delivered or 
continued in 2015/16:
 That Arts Council England Capital Funding be sought to develop 

the Central Library Administration block as a Literature Centre 
and IT Learning Zone.

 Develop a digital "front end” for the archive and local history 
catalogue entries to improve access to the records by the public.

 Continue to develop the health and wellbeing library offer 
including library engagement with Macmillan Cancer Support, 
development of dementia collections, vision impaired services 
and Books on Prescription.

 Increase volunteer hours with the Library and Archive Services by 
5% annually.

 Continue the delivery and development of the following annual 
events:

 BookFest Book Festival
 Portsmouth History Fair
 Summer Reading Challenge
 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel 

and Longer Novel
(3) That the following recommendations be added to the Library 

Business Plan for the forthcoming year 2015/16:
 Deliver 2015/16 budget savings.
 Apply for and achieve Archive Accreditation with National 

Archives
 Develop and deliver the Portsmouth Short Story competition as 

part of the BookFest Book Festival
 Explore the delivery of current archive photographic records, 

online to improve public access.
 Explore options and undertake procurement activity with on-line 

genealogical subscription sites to deliver digitisation and access 
to specified elements of the Portsmouth Archive record.

 Review the Mobile Library service offer and timetable
 Develop and agree a policy for the identification, safe storage and 

management of "Born Digital" archive for Portsmouth.
 Support the delivery of Universal Credits through Peoples 

Network access and staff support.
 Increase virtual library visits by 5% in the year 2015/16
 Explore the refurbishment of Cosham Library within existing 

budgets.
 Develop Friends Groups at Alderman Lacey, Cosham and North 

End Libraries. 



4

17. Archive Development and Policies (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND CITY 
DEVELOPMENT)

The report was introduced by Michael Gunton, Senior Archivist. 

DECISIONS the Cabinet Member:
(1) Accepted the Archives Collections Care and Conservation Policy for 

implementation.
(2) Accepted the Archives Collections Information Policy for implementation.
(3) Accepted the Archives Access Policy for implementation.

18. Universal Information Offer Workforce Development Programme (AI 7)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND CITY 
DEVELOPMENT)

The report was introduced by Jacqueline Garrard, Access and Learning 
Librarian. 

In response to questions from Councillor Hunt, Lindy Elliott advised that they 
were not required to consult the unions regarding recruiting and training 
volunteers as this was not a new role. There was not a target set for the 
number of volunteers they hoped to recruit as they were aware that it could be 
difficult to recruit volunteers. Councillor Swan suggested that a poster 
campaign be launched to reach those groups who need additional skills to 
access online services to encourage them into libraries. Officers said this 
would be a great idea and would take this suggestion on board.

DECISIONS:
(1) Library staff will work with relevant departments in the city council 

and liaise with other services in the city to facilitate the delivery of 
Universal Credit. 

(2) That the Library Service will actively recruit and train volunteers, in 
autumn 2015 to assist Universal Credit applicants to open and 
manage their accounts on the library PC's. 

(3) That newly-recruited library staff will undertake the Universal 
Information Offer Workforce Development Programme as part of 
their induction training.

The meeting concluded at 9.40 am.

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport



5


